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1. Consolidated Financial Results for the six months ended September 30, 2018 (April 1 to September 30, 2018)

(1) Consolidated Results of Operations

Note) Percentages are changes from corresponding period of previous fiscal year.

Ordinary income

Ordinary profit

Net income attributable to
shareholders of the parent

millions of yen % millions of yen % millions of yen %
2:&:::&? ggdgg 18 1,889,277 (2.4) 27,818 644.3 22,135 -
Six months ended
September 30, 2017 1,935,150 16.9 3,737 (94.7) 1,921 (95.6)
Note) Comprehensive income: Six months ended September 30, 2018 5,170 million yen (93.5) %
Six months ended September 30, 2017 79,397 million yen — %
. Diluted net income
Net income per share
per share
yen yen
Six months ended
September 30, 2018 59.00 58.95
Six months ended
September 30, 2017 4.88 4.88
(2) Consolidated Financial Conditions
Total assets Net assets Equity ratio
millions of yen millions of yen %
As of September 30, 2018 12,157,434 1,864,388 15.1
As of March 31, 2018 11,948,323 1,916,210 15.8

Reference) Equity capital:

As of September 30, 2018
As of March 31, 2018

1,836,991 million yen
1,887,769 million yen

2. Dividends
Dividends per share
First quarter-end | Second quarter-end | Third quarter-end Fiscal year-end Annual
yen yen yen yen yen

Fiscal year ended March 31, _ 55.00 _ 55.00 110.00
2018
Fiscal year ending March 31, _
2019 65.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, _
2019 (Forecast) 65.00 130.00
Note) Revisions to the latest announced dividends forecasts: None




3. Forecasts of Consolidated Financial Results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019 (April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

Note) Percentages are changes from previous fiscal year.

Ordi fit Net income Net income
rainary profi attributable to shareholders of the parent per share
millions of yen % millions of yen % yen
Full year 237,000 67.0 170,000 21.6 456.46
Note) Revisions to the latest announced forecasts of financial results: Yes
(Notes)
(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2018 (changes in specified subsidiaries
resulting in changes in the scope of consolidation): None
(2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimations, and retrospective restatements
(DChanges in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards, etc.: None
@Changes in accounting policies due to reasons other than the above: Yes
(@Changes in accounting estimations: None
@Retrospective restatements: None

Note) Please refer to "2. (5) Changes in Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimations, and Retrospective
Restatements" on page 9 for details.

(3) Number of shares outstanding (Common stock) :
(DTotal shares outstanding including treasury stock:

As of September 30, 2018 415,352,294 shares

As of March 31, 2018 415,352,294 shares
@Treasury stock:

As of September 30, 2018 42,925,672 shares

As of March 31, 2018 34,772,350 shares
®@Average number of shares outstanding:

For the six months ended September 30, 2018 375,151,707 shares

For the six months ended September 30, 2017 392,962,784 shares

(Expression of implementation status of interim audit procedures)
This summary is not subject to interim audits by a certified public accountant or an incorporated accounting firm.

(Notes for using forecasts of financial results, etc.)
The forecasts included in this document are based on the currently available information and certain assumptions that we
believe reasonable. Accordingly, the actual results, etc. may differ materially from those projected herein depending on various
factors.

For assumptions underlying the forecasts of financial results and notes for using the forecasts of financial results, please refer
to "1. (3) Qualitative Information Related to the Forecasts of Consolidated Financial Results" on page 2.

Sompo Holdings, Inc. prepares the interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2018,
since it conducts business defined in the provision of Article17-15, Paragraph (2) of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on
Disclosure of Corporate Information, etc.
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1. Qualitative Information Related to Consolidated Financial Results for the six months
ended September 30, 2018

(1) Qualitative Information Related to Consolidated Results of Operations

During the six months ended September 30, 2018, the global economy continued to gradually recover as a
whole. The U.S. economy continued to track a steady recovery path, while emerging countries centered on
China showed signs of an upturn in economic activity. Despite the impact of a string of natural disasters,
including heavy rains, earthquakes and typhoons, the Japanese economy remained on a moderate recovery
path, supported by a rebound in personal consumption reflecting improvement in employment conditions,
amid ongoing improvement in corporate earnings underpinned by gradual increases in production and

capital investment.

Under these circumstances, the consolidated financial results of Sompo Holdings Group (“SOMPO
HOLDINGS?”) for the six months ended September 30, 2018 were as follows:

Ordinary income decreased by 45.8 billion yen to 1,889.2 billion yen compared with the same period last
year, the components of which were underwriting income of 1,688.6 billion yen, investment income of 127.0
billion yen and other ordinary income of 73.5 billion yen. Meanwhile, ordinary expenses decreased by 69.9
billion yen to 1,861.4 billion yen compared with the same period last year, the components of which were
underwriting expenses of 1,512.2 billion yen, investment expenses of 15.9 billion yen, operating, general

and administrative expenses of 270.5 billion yen and other ordinary expenses of 62.7 billion yen.

As a result of the foregoing, Sompo Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) reported ordinary profit, calculated as
ordinary income minus ordinary expenses, of 27.8 billion yen, an increase of 24.0 billion yen from the same

period last year.

The Company posted net income attributable to shareholders of the parent, after extraordinary items, net of
income taxes and deferred income taxes and others, of 22.1 billion yen, an increase of 20.2 billion yen from

the same period last year.

(2) Qualitative Information Related to Consolidated Financial Condition

Total assets as of September 30, 2018 amounted to 12,157.4 billion yen on a consolidated basis, an

increase of 209.1 billion yen from March 31, 2018, due mainly to an increase in securities.

(3) Qualitative Information Related to the Forecasts of Consolidated Financial Results

In light of its consolidated financial results in the six months ended September 30, 2018 and other factors,
the Company has revised its forecasts of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31,
2019, which were announced in its earnings report issued on May 18, 2018. For the fiscal year ending March
31, 2019, the Company is now forecasting consolidated ordinary profit of 237.0 billion yen and net income

attributable to shareholders of the parent of 170.0 billion yen.
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+ Assumptions for net premiums written are based on the Company’s own projections based on extrapolation
from past trends and other factors.

+ The Company is forecasting 175.0 billion yen for net incurred loss (excluding household earthquake
insurance) due to domestic natural disasters that occur during the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019, taking
into account results during the six months ended September 30, 2018 and earlier, among other factors.

- The Company assumes no major change in market interest rates, exchange rates and stock prices from
their levels at September 30, 2018.

The Company’s consolidated forecasts were prepared based on information available as of the date of this
report and the assumptions above. Accordingly, actual results may differ materially from projections

depending on various factors.
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2. Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Major Notes
(1) Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Millions of yen)

As of September 30, 2018

As of March 31, 2018

Assets:

Cash and deposits 894,437 917,960

Receivables under resale agreements 74,998 69,998

Monetary receivables bought 6,727 9,291

Money trusts 98,744 94,229

Securities 8,275,132 8,330,351

Loans 668,419 686,279

Tangible fixed assets 354,593 351,351

Intangible fixed assets 402,839 403,746

Other assets 1,155,305 1,275,621

Net defined benefit asset 1,062 1,223

Deferred tax assets 22,312 23,708

Allowance for possible credit losses (6,249) (6,329)

Total assets 11,948,323 12,157,434

Liabilities:

Underwriting funds: 8,277,130 8,527,765
Reserve for outstanding losses and claims 1,563,825 1,659,434
Underwriting reserves 6,713,304 6,868,330

Corporate bonds 512,045 510,743

Other liabilities 939,362 949,908

Net defined benefit liability 102,992 105,616

Reserve for retirement benefits to directors 40 43

Reserve for bonus payments 31,731 28,508

Reserve for bonus payments to directors 290 -

Reserve for stocks payments 937 1,347

Reserves under the special laws: 86,095 88,484
Reserve for price fluctuation 86,095 88,484

Deferred tax liabilities 81,487 80,628

Total liabilities 10,032,113 10,293,045

Net assets:
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock 100,045 100,045
Capital surplus 408,335 408,287
Retained earnings 603,615 612,633
Treasury stock (128,182) (167,011)
Total shareholders’ equity 983,814 953,954

Accumulated other comprehensive income:
1Ei)rrwrse‘rj:;zed gains and losses on securities available 922,425 938,433
Deferred gains and losses on hedges 7,050 6,264
Foreign currency translation adjustments (22,317) (58,732)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (3,205) (2,928)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income 903,954 883,036

Stock acquisition rights 749 639

Non-controlling interests 27,692 26,757

Total net assets 1,916,210 1,864,388

Total liabilities and net assets 11,948,323 12,157,434
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(2) Interim Consolidated Statement of Income and Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Interim Consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended
September 30, 2017
(April 1 to
September 30, 2017)

Six months ended
September 30, 2018
(April 1 to
September 30, 2018)

Ordinary income:
Underwriting income:
Net premiums written
Deposits of premiums by policyholders

Interest and dividend income on deposits of premiums, etc.

Life insurance premiums written
Investment income:
Interest and dividend income
Investment gains on money trusts
Investment gains on trading securities
Gains on sales of securities
Transfer of interest and dividend income on deposits of
premiums, etc.
Other ordinary income
Ordinary expenses:
Underwriting expenses:
Net claims paid
Loss adjustment expenses
Net commissions and brokerage fees
Maturity refunds to policyholders
Life insurance claims paid and other payments
Provision for reserve for outstanding losses and claims
Provision for underwriting reserves
Investment expenses:
Investment losses on money trusts
Investment losses on trading securities
Losses on sales of securities
Impairment losses on securities
Operating, general and administrative expenses
Other ordinary expenses:
Interest paid
Ordinary profit
Extraordinary gains:
Gains on disposal of fixed assets
Other extraordinary gains
Extraordinary losses:
Losses on disposal of fixed assets
Impairment losses
Provision for reserves under the special laws:
Provision for reserve for price fluctuation
Losses on reduction of real estate
Net income (loss) before income taxes
Income taxes
Deferred income taxes
Total income taxes
Net income (loss)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders
Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent

1,935,150 1,889,277
1,752,412 1,688,696
1,498,822 1,440,334
59,457 57,478
20,052 18,743
168,489 170,454
112,437 127,063
91,447 95,088
2,813 4,076
8,127 -
24,131 37,997
(20,052) (18,743)
70,301 73,517
1,931,413 1,861,459
1,550,238 1,512,272
814,029 781,826
69,214 66,184
251,883 253,735
98,834 90,183
42,871 43,404
83,126 108,685
187,985 165,305
10,586 15,904
53 307
- 1,029
2,242 5,175
520 1,691
310,822 270,539
59,766 62,742
7,267 7,058
3,737 27,818
429 151
378 151
50 -
10,203 3,024
782 635
5,974 —
3,428 2,388
3,428 2,388
18 -
(6,037) 24,946
33,435 17,391
(34,525) (15,301)
(1,089) 2,090
(4,947) 22,855
(6,868) 719
1,921 22,135




Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Sompo Holdings, Inc.

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended
September 30, 2017

Six months ended
September 30, 2018

(April 1 to (April 1 to
September 30, 2017) September 30, 2018)
Net income (loss) (4,947) 22,855
Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized gains and losses on securities available for sale 124,397 19,449
Deferred gains and losses on hedges (2,521) (786)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (38,854) (36,481)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 1,331 275
Share of other_ comprehensive income of affiliates accounted for (8) (143)
under the equity method
Total other comprehensive income 84,344 (17,684)
Comprehensive income 79,397 5,170
(Comprehensive income attributable to)
Comprehensive income attributable to shareholders of the parent 86,088 4,746
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling (6,691) 423

shareholders
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(3) Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Six months ended September 30, 2017 (April 1 to September 30, 2017)

(Millions of yen)

Shareholders’ equity

Total
Treasury stock shareholders’
equity

Retained

Common stock | Capital surplus B
earnings

Balance at the
beginning of the period
Changes during the
period:
Dividends (19,700) (19,700)
Net income
attributable to
shareholders of the
parent
Acquisition of
treasury stock
Disposal of treasury
stock
Changes in the
scope of 2,332 2,332
consolidation

100,045 408,382 501,561 (71,459) 938,529

1,921 1,921

(27,843) (27,843)

(44) 211 167

Changes in interest
of the parent related
to transactions with (0) (0)
non-controlling
shareholders

Net changes in items
other than
shareholders’ equity
Total changes during
the period
Balance at the end of
the period

- (45) (15,446) (27,631) (43,123)

100,045 408,337 486,114 (99,091) 895,405

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total
Deferred gains |Foreign currency| Remeasurements| accumulated
and losses on translation of defined benefit other
hedges adjustments plans comprehensive
income

Unrealized gains
and losses on
securities
available for sale

Stock acquisition| Non-controlling

rights interests Total net assets

Balance at the
beginning of the period
Changes during the
period:

Dividends (19,700)

Net income
attributable to

shareholders of the 1,921
parent

Acquisition of

treasury stock (27,843)
Disposal of treasury o7
stock

Changes in the
scope of 2332
consolidation

863,455 8,003 22,663 (29,676) 864,445 926 65,038 1,868,940

Changes in interest
of the parent related
to transactions with (0)
non-controlling
shareholders

Net changes in items
other than 124,187 (2,521) (39,882) 1,338 83,121 171) (11,790) 71,158
shareholders’ equity
Total changes during
the period
Balance at the end of
the period

124,187 (2,521) (39,882) 1,338 83,121 (171) (11,790) 28,034

987,642 5,481 (17,218) (28,338) 947,566 754 53,247 1,896,975




Six months ended September 30, 2018 (April 1 to September 30, 2018)

(Millions of yen)

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock

Capital surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury stock

Total
shareholders’
equity

Balance at the
beginning of the period

100,045

408,335

603,615

(128,182)

983,814

Cumulative effects of
changes in
accounting policies

3,529

3,629

Restated balance

100,045

408,335

607,144

(128,182)

987,343

Changes during the
period:

Dividends

(20,964)

(20,964)

Net income
attributable to
shareholders of the
parent

22,135

22,135

Acquisition of
treasury stock

(39,116)

(39,116)

Disposal of treasury
stock

(48)

286

237

Changes in the
scope of
consolidation

4,318

4,318

Net changes in items
other than
shareholders’ equity

Total changes during
the period

(48)

5,489

(38,829)

(33,388)

Balance at the end of
the period

100,045

408,287

612,633

(167,011)

953,954

Sompo Holdings, Inc.

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Unrealized gains
and losses on
securities
available for sale

Deferred gains
and losses on
hedges

Foreign currency
translation
adjustments

Remeasurements
of defined benefit
plans

Total
accumulated
other
comprehensive
income

Stock acquisition
rights

Non-controlling
interests

Total net assets

Balance at the
beginning of the period

922,425

7,050

(22,317)

(3,205)

903,954

749

27,692

1,916,210

Cumulative effects of
changes in
accounting policies

(3,529)

(3,529)

Restated balance

918,896

7,050

(22,317)

(3,205)

900,425

749

27,692

1,916,210

Changes during the
period:

Dividends

(20,964)

Net income
attributable to
shareholders of the
parent

22,135

Acquisition of
treasury stock

(39,116)

Disposal of treasury
stock

237

Changes in the
scope of
consolidation

4,318

Net changes in items
other than
shareholders’ equity

19,536

(786)

(36,415)

276

(17,388)

(109)

(934)

(18,432)

Total changes during
the period

19,536

(786)

(36,415)

276

(17,388)

(109)

(934)

(51,821)

Balance at the end of
the period

938,433

6,264

(58,732)

(2,928)

883,036

639

26,757

1,864,388
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(4) Notes on Going-Concern Assumption

None.

(5) Changes in Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimations, and Retrospective Restatements

(Changes in accounting policies)

ASU No0.2016-01 “Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.” has been
early applied from the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018 at overseas consolidated subsidiaries that apply
US GAAP.

ASU No0.2016-01 requires equity investments except the investments in consolidated subsidiaries and
affiliates accounted for under the equity method (hereinafter the “Equity Investments”) to be measured at fair
value with changes in fair value recognized in net income or loss. Due to this update, previously, the Company
has changed the Equity Investments classified as securities available for sale in overseas consolidated
subsidiaries into trading securities since the beginning of the fiscal year 2018 and has changed the method of
recording changes in unrealized gains and losses related to the Equity Investments in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income into the method of recording changes in unrealized gains and losses
related to the Equity Investments in the consolidated statement of income.

The Company has transferred unrealized gains and losses on securities available for sale related to the
Equity Investments at the end of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 to retained earnings as of the
beginning of the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018.

As a result, retained earnings have increased by 3,529 million yen and unrealized gains and losses on
securities available for sale has decreased by the same amount at the beginning of the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2018.The effect on ordinary profit and net income before income taxes for the six months
ended September 30, 2018 was immaterial.
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3. Supplementary Information

(1) Summary of Results of Operations (Consolidated)

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended Six months ended Increase Rate of
September 30, 2017 | September 30, 2018 (Decrease) change
(April 1 to (April 1 to
September 30, 2017) | September 30, 2018)
%
Ordinary income and expenses:

Underwriting income: 1,752,412 1,688,696 (63,715) (3.6)
Net premiums written 1,498,822 1,440,334 (58,487) (3.9)
Deposits of premiums by policyholders 59,457 57,478 (1,978) (3.3)
Life insurance premiums written 168,489 170,454 1,965 1.2

Underwriting expenses: 1,550,238 1,512,272 (37,966) (2.4)
Net claims paid 814,029 781,826 (32,202) (4.0)
Loss adjustment expenses 69,214 66,184 (3,030) (4.4)
Net commissions and brokerage fees 251,883 253,735 1,852 0.7
Maturity refunds to policyholders 98,834 90,183 (8,650) (8.8)
Life insurance claims paid and other payments 42,871 43,404 532 1.2
Provision for reserve for outstanding losses and claims 83,126 108,685 25,559 30.7
Provision for underwriting reserves 187,985 165,305 (22,680) (12.1)

Investment income: 112,437 127,063 14,625 13.0
Interest and dividend income 91,447 95,088 3,640 4.0
Gains on sales of securities 24,131 37,997 13,865 57.5

Investment expenses: 10,586 15,904 5,318 50.2
Losses on sales of securities 2,242 5,175 2,932 130.7
Impairment losses on securities 520 1,691 1,170 224.9

Operating, general and administrative expenses 310,822 270,539 (40,283) (13.0)

Other ordinary income and expenses 10,534 10,774 239 2.3

Ordinary profit 3,737 27,818 24,081 644.3

Extraordinary gains and losses:

Extraordinary gains 429 151 (277) (64.6)

Extraordinary losses 10,203 3,024 (7,179) (70.4)

Extraordinary gains and losses (9,774) (2,872) 6,901 -

Net income (loss) before income taxes (6,037) 24,946 30,983 -
Income taxes 33,435 17,391 (16,043) (48.0)
Deferred income taxes (34,525) (15,301) 19,224 -
Total income taxes (1,089) 2,090 3,180 -
Net income (loss) (4,947) 22,855 27,802 -
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests (6,868) 719 7,588 -
Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent 1,921 22,135 20,214 1,052.0

10




(2) Premiums Written and Claims Paid by Business Lines (Consolidated)

Direct premiums written (including deposits of premiums by policyholders)

Sompo Holdings, Inc.

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended September 30, 2017
(April 1 to September 30, 2017)

Six months ended September 30, 2018
(April 1 to September 30, 2018)

Business line Amount % of total Rate of Amount % of total Rate of
amount change amount change
% % % %
Fire and allied insurance 260,320 16.1 18.5 255,603 16.0 (1.8)
Marine insurance 54,017 3.3 19.8 44,901 2.8 (16.9)
Personal accident insurance 153,121 9.5 (0.6) 146,191 9.2 (4.5)
Voluntary automobile insurance 624,550 38.6 0.7 607,291 38.1 (2.8)
Compulsory automobile liability insurance 153,007 9.4 (0.9) 145,763 9.1 4.7)
Others 374,860 23.1 62.8 394,924 24.8 5.4
Total 1,619,877 100.0 13.8 1,594,676 100.0 (1.6)
Deposits of premiums by policyholders 59,457 3.7 (7.0) 57,478 3.6 (3.3)

Note) The above figures represent amounts after offsetting internal transactions among segments.

Net premiums written

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended September 30, 2017
(April 1 to September 30, 2017)

Six months ended September 30, 2018
(April 1 to September 30, 2018)

Business line Amount % of total Rate of Amount % of total Rate of
amount change amount change
% % % %
Fire and allied insurance 234,384 15.6 33.9 206,339 14.3 (12.0)
Marine insurance 58,268 3.9 38.4 46,234 3.2 (20.7)
Personal accident insurance 105,087 7.0 1.7 98,839 6.9 (5.9)
Voluntary automobile insurance 623,193 41.6 0.7 605,377 42.0 (2.9)
Compulsory automobile liability insurance 154,288 10.3 4.3 139,227 9.7 (9.8)
Others 323,598 21.6 68.1 344,316 23.9 6.4
Total 1,498,822 100.0 171 1,440,334 100.0 (3.9)

Note) The above figures represent amounts after offsetting internal transactions among segments.

Net claims paid

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended September 30, 2017
(April 1 to September 30, 2017)

Six months ended September 30, 2018
(April 1 to September 30, 2018)

Business line Amount % of total Rate of Amount % of total Rate of
amount change amount change
% % % %
Fire and allied insurance 139,737 17.2 21.2 132,095 16.9 (5.5)
Marine insurance 28,654 3.5 455 19,830 2.5 (30.8)
Personal accident insurance 49,693 6.1 0.6 48,326 6.2 (2.8)
Voluntary automobile insurance 323,479 39.7 5.2 329,045 421 1.7
Compulsory automobile liability insurance 109,033 13.4 (3.5) 104,514 13.4 (4.1)
Others 163,431 20.1 89.0 148,014 18.9 (9.4)
Total 814,029 100.0 17.7 781,826 100.0 (4.0)

Note) The above figures represent amounts after offsetting internal transactions among segments.

11
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(3) Securities (Consolidated)

1. Bonds held to maturity
(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2018 As of September 30, 2018
Carrvi Unrealized Carmvi Unrealized
armying Fair value gains and amying Fair value gains and
amount amount
losses losses
Domestic bonds 1,180,112 1,465,926 285,814 1,145,655 1,399,980 254,324
Securities whose
fair value exceeds Foreign securities 2,019 2,087 67 1,011 1,022 11
their carrying amount
Subtotal 1,182,131 1,468,013 285,881 1,146,667 1,401,003 254,336
Securities Domestic bonds 15,129 14,694 (435) 42,402 40,947 (1,455)
whose fair value Foreign securities 1,096 1,979 A7 6,530 6,435 (94)
does not exceed
their carrying amount (g ptotg) 17,125 16,673 (452) 48,933 47,383 (1,550)
Total 1,199,257 1,484,687 285,429 1,195,600 1,448,386 252,786

2. Policy reserve matching bonds
(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2018 As of September 30, 2018
Carmvin Unrealized Carrvin Unrealized
rving Fair value gains and ving Fair value gains and
amount amount
losses losses

Securities whose
fair value exceeds Domestic bonds 231,867 255,152 23,285 149,630 166,942 17,311
their carrying amount

Securities
whose fair value

Domestic bonds 36,110 34,877 (1,233) 175,776 171,463 (4,312)
does not exceed
their carrying amount
Total 267,978 290,029 22,051 325,406 338,406 12,999
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3. Securities available for sale

Sompo Holdings, Inc.

(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2018 As of September 30, 2018
Carvin Unrealized Carryin Unrealized
am(?:m? Cost gains and amo{m? Cost gains and
losses losses
Domestic bonds 2,014,762 1,827,096 187,665 1,748,558 1,584,326 164,231
Domestic stocks 1,560,427 560,579 999,847 1,585,635 544,642 1,040,993
Securities whose
carrying amount Foreign securities 1,355,885 1,234,891 120,994 1,251,044 1,124,211 126,833
exceeds their cost
Others 58,933 52,793 6,139 59,338 53,134 6,204
Subtotal 4,990,008 3,675,361 1,314,646 4,644,577 3,306,314 1,338,262
Domestic bonds 133,071 136,423 (3,352) 382,452 390,393 (7,940)
Securities whose Domestic stocks 28,161 31,536 (3,374) 24,231 26,862 (2,630)
carrying amount Foreign securities 1,370,567 | 1,413,677 43,109)| 1,441,295 1,480,321 (39,026)
does not exceed
their cost Others 8,648 8,693 (45) 15,284 15,360 (76)
Subtotal 1,540,448 1,590,330 (49,882) 1,863,263 1,912,938 (49,674)
Total 6,530,456 5,265,692 1,264,764 6,507,840 5,219,252 1,288,588
Notes)

As of March 31, 2018

As of September 30, 2018

1. Securities available for sale which are considered extremely
difficult to figure out their fair value are not included in the above
table.

2. Certificate of deposit classified as cash and deposits and
beneficial interests in the loan trusts, etc. classified as monetary
receivables bought in the consolidated balance sheet are included
in “Others” above.

1. Same as on the left

2. Certificate of deposit classified as cash and deposits and
beneficial interests in the loan trusts classified as monetary
receivables bought in the interim consolidated balance sheet are
included in “Others” above.

4. Securities for which impairment losses are recognized

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018
(April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

Six months ended September 30, 2018
(April 1 to September 30, 2018 )

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, impairment losses on
securities available for sale (excluding securities available for sale
which are considered extremely difficult to figure out their fair value)
amount to 1,627 million yen (foreign securities only), and impairment
losses on securities available for sale which are considered extremely
difficult to figure out their fair value amount to 2,051 million yen
(domestic stocks: 1,248 million yen, foreign securities: 802 million
yen).

Basically, impairment losses on securities are recognized if fair value
at the end of the fiscal year declines by 30% or more from their cost.

For the six months ended September 30, 2018, impairment losses
on securities available for sale (excluding securities available for
sale which are considered extremely difficult to figure out their fair
value) amount to 845 million yen ( domestic stocks: 476 million yen,
foreign securities: 368 million yen), and impairment losses on
securities available for sale which are considered extremely difficult
to figure out their fair value amount to 214 million yen (domestic
stocks: 165 million yen, foreign securities: 48 million yen, ohters: 0
million yen).

Basically, impairment losses on securities are recognized if fair
value at the end of the fiscal year declines by 30% or more from
their cost.
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